

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
the Interior, et al.,

Defendants,

and

CHEROKEE NATION, et al.,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No: 4:17-cv-868-O

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD IS NOT NECESSARY TO
 RESOLVE PLAINTIFFS’ APA CLAIMS AS DEMONSTRATED BY
 PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 2

 II. ICWA IS A LEGAL APPLICATION OF CONGRESS’S INDIAN
 AFFAIRS POWER 3

 A. Congress’s Indian Affairs Power Extends Beyond the Regulation of
 Tribes and Tribal Land..... 5

 B. ICWA Does Not Regulate States and Is Not Based on the Interstate
 Commerce Authority 6

 C. Congress’s Indian Affairs Power is Not Limited to Economic
 Regulation. 6

 III. ICWA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TENTH AMENDMENT 7

 IV. ICWA DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION 10

 V. INTERIOR HAD AUTHORITY TO ISSUE THE FINAL RULE AND
 INTERPRET AMBIGUITIES WITHIN ICWA, AND THAT
 INTERPRETATION IS REASONABLE AND ENTITLED TO
 DEFERENCE 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	8, 11, 12
<i>Am. Banker's Ass'n v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 789 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	6
<i>AT & T Corp. v. Iowa Util. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	13
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	4
<i>Cent. Vt. R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 238 U.S. 507 (1915).....	10
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	7
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	14
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	4, 7
<i>Deer Park Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Harris Cty. Appraisal Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952).....	10
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. 366 (1856).....	7
<i>Florida v. Matthews</i> , 526 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	10
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	7
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	7
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	2
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	3, 10, 12
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	14
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	8, 9
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Van Hunnik</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 749 (D.S.D. 2015).....	2
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914)	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	8
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434, 440 (5th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	9
<i>Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	14
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	10
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	5
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	7
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	3, 4, 7, 13
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 324 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926)	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	1, 4, 13
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	7
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	7

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832) 6

State Cases

Matter of Adoption of T.A.W., 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016)..... 8

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1152..... 5
 18 U.S.C. § 1153..... 5
 25 U.S.C. § 71..... 6
 25 U.S.C. § 1301..... 13
 25 U.S.C. § 1902..... 1
 25 U.S.C. § 1903..... 11
 25 U.S.C. § 1911..... 2, 4, 9
 25 U.S.C. § 1912..... 8, 9, 15
 25 U.S.C. § 1913..... 9
 25 U.S.C. § 1915..... 9, 13, 15
 25 U.S.C. § 1918..... 4
 25 U.S.C. § 1921..... 9, 10, 13
 25 U.S.C. § 1951..... 15
 25 U.S.C. § 1952..... 13, 16
 25 U.S.C. § 5131..... 11
 47 U.S.C. § 201(b) 13
 Indian Trade and Intercourse Act Amendment, 3 Stat. 383 (1817)..... 7
 Menominee Restoration Act, 25 U.S.C. § 903-903f..... 7

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) 3

Federal Regulation

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778-01 (June 14, 2016) 15
Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 81 Fed. Reg. 5,019-02 (Jan. 29, 2016). 11

Congressional Material

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978), *as reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530..... 1, 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2 11
 U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2 11
 U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 11
 U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 4
 U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 4
 U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2..... 9
